

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF MISSOURI

In re

REBECCA J. GROSSER,
Attorney-Respondent.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Supreme Court #SC97779

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

DOWNEY LAW GROUP LLC
Michael P. Downey, Mo. Bar No. 47757
Paige A.E. Tungate, Mo. Bar No. 68447
49 N. Gore Avenue, Suite 2
St. Louis, MO 63119
(314) 961-6644 main
mdowney@downeylawgroup.com
ptungate@downeylawgroup.com

COUNSEL FOR ATTORNEY-RESPONDENT
REBECCA J. GROSSER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 5

CASE SUMMARY 6

STATEMENT OF FACTS 7

Bar admissions and personal background 7

Diversion Agreement..... 7

Audit of Ms. Grosser’s Trust Account 8

Ms. Grosser’s response to OCDC record requests..... 9

Ms. Grosser’s mental health 9

Ms. Grosser’s improvements since the incident..... 10

Ms. Grosser’s leadership of the organized bar..... 10

Hearing Panel’s recommendation 10

POINTS RELIED UPON..... 12

ARGUMENT 13

Preliminary statement 13

Standard of review 13

Standard of imposition of discipline 13

POINT RELIED #1: The undisputed facts, compelling evidence in mitigation, and applicable precedent support Ms. Grosser should receive no more than a reprimand without conditions..... 14

A. Missouri case law supports Ms. Grosser should receive at most a simple reprimand for the conduct at issue..... 14

B. Under ABA Standard 9.32, Ms. Grosser’s mitigating evidence supports a downward departure from the sanction her errors would merit..... 17

POINT RELIED #2: This Court should not impose conditions relating to mental health when Ms. Grosser did not to pursue mitigation under Rule 5.285. 20

Conclusion..... 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

In re Winterberg, Case No. SC97492 (Mo. Dec. 18, 2018)..... 15

In re Coleman, 295 S.W.3d 857 (Mo. 2009) 13

In re Eisenstein, 485 S.W.3d 759 (Mo. 2016) 13

In re Elliott, 964 S.W.2d 262 (Mo. 1985)..... 12, 16

In re Armano, Case No. SC9601 (Mo. Oct. 4, 2011)..... 12, 14

In re Madison, 282 S.W.3d 850 (Mo. 2009)..... 14

In re Cullan, Case No. SC97305 (Mo. Oct. 19, 2018)..... 15

In re Cox, Case No. SC86837 (Mo. Dec. 20, 2017) 15

In re Penny, Case No. SC96248 (Mo. Sept. 26, 2017) 16

In re Wiles, 107 S.W.3d 228 (Mo. 2003) 13

STATUTES

Missouri Revised Statute § 484.040..... 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions 12, 14, 17

RULES

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 4-1.15 13, 14

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 4-8.1 13

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 5 5

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 55.03 23

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 84.06 23

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Article V, Section 5 of the Missouri Constitution 3
